
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Cabinet

Date: Thursday 8 March 2018

Time: 12.30 pm

Place: Chappell Room

For any further information please contact: 

Alec Dubberley

Service Manager Democratic Services

0115 901 3906

Public Document Pack



Cabinet
Membership

Chair Councillor John Clarke

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne

 Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather



AGENDA Page

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meetings held on 1 
and 15 February 2018.

5 - 12

3  Declaration of Interests.

4  Derby-Nottingham Metropolitan Strategy 13 - 88

Report of the Chief Executive.

5  Selective Licensing Implementation in the Netherfield Ward 89 - 146

Report of the Food, Health and Housing Manager.

6  Council Tax  Care Leavers' Reduction 147 - 156

Report of the Revenues Manager.

7  Forward Plan 157 - 160

Report of the Service Manager Democratic Services.

8  Progress Reports from Portfolio Holders.

9  Member's Questions to Portfolio Holders.

10  Any other items the Chair considers urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 1 February 2018

Councillor John Clarke (Chair)

Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis

Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather

Absent: Councillor Henry Wheeler

Officers in Attendance: H Barrington, A Dubberley, M Hill, J Robinson and 
D Wakelin

78   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wheeler.

79   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 11 JANUARY 2018. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

80   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None

81   PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATOR MONITORING 2017/18 AND 
QUARTERLY TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT FOR QUARTER 
ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 

The Deputy Chief Executive introduced  a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, informing Members of the performance 
monitoring of the 2017/18 Prudential Code Indicators, and advising 
Members of the quarterly treasury activity, as required by the Treasury 
Management Strategy.

RESOLVED:

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



To note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report 2017/18 for 
Quarter 3, at Appendix 1, and the Prudential and Treasury Indicator 
Monitoring 2017/18 for Quarter 3, at Appendix 3 to the report.

82   QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING, PERFORMANCE DIGEST & 
VIREMENT REPORT 

The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
providing some details of performance during quarter 3 of the current 
year. The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance provided 
some details of the likely year-end financial position as at the end of 
quarter 3 for the same period.

RESOLVED to:

1) Note the progress against Improvement Actions and Performance 
Indicators in the 2017/19 Gedling Plan;

2) Approve the General Fund Revenue Budget virements included in 
Appendix 1 to the report;

3) Note the use of reserves and funds during quarter three as 
detailed in Appendix 2 to the report; and

4) Approve the changes to the capital programme included in 
paragraph 2.2.3 of the report.

83   FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager Democratic 
Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

84   PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Councillor Peter Barnes (Environment)

 Following on from the motion at Council, new advertising of the 
“plastics friendly” scheme was to be put onto Council vehicles.

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth (Growth and Regeneration)

 A protocol for encouraging housing delivery was currently out for 
consultation amongst developers and it was hoped this may 
assist with removing barriers to speedy housing development.

Page 6



 New occupants have moved into the first houses on the Chase 
Farm development.

Councillor Gary Gregory (Community Development)

 There would be an apprenticeships fair and mock interviews for 
local school children coming up on 22 February as part of the 
economic development work done for young residents.

Councillor David Ellis (Public Protection)

 New premises that had achieved a 5 star Food hygiene rating 
were being advertised on twitter in the hope of encouraging good 
practice.

 Fixed penalty fine levels are to be reviewed and a portfolio holder 
report would aim to increase the fines to act as more of a 
deterrent where appropriate.

Councillor John Clarke (Leader of the Council)

 Councillor Wheeler was recovering after recent surgery and sent 
the following updates:

o It was hoped that Gedling Homes staff would soon be able 
to co-locate at the civic centre

o The Youth council will be progressing work on body image.

o Local lettings policy was shortly to be agreed

o Bonnington Theatre and leisure centre footfall continues to 
increase

 Very positive discussions about a county wide approach to illegal 
traveller encampments have been held.

85   MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

None.

86   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 1.30 pm

Page 7



Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 8



MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 15 February 2018

Councillor John Clarke (Chair)

Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis

Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather

Officers in Attendance: H Barrington, A Dubberley, M Hill and D Wakelin

87   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

None.

88   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None

89   PRUDENTIAL AND TREASURY INDICATORS AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT (TMSS) 2018/19 

The Deputy Chief Executive introduced the report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, presenting the Council’s Prudential Code 
Indicators and Treasury Strategy for 2018/19.

RESOLVED:

To note the Prudential Indicators and Treasury Strategy 2018/19 as 
detailed in the report, and refer it to Full Council for approval as required 
by regulations consisting of:

1. The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement (at 
paragraph 2.1.3 of the report)

2. The Borrowing Strategy (at paragraph 2.2.4 of the report)
3. The Annual Investment Strategy (at paragraph 2.2.8 of the report)
4. Capital Affordability Prudential Indicators (at Appendix 1 to the 
report)
5. Treasury Indicators including affordability limits to borrowing (at 

Appendix 1 to the report)

90   CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
2018/19 TO 2020/21 

Page 9



The Deputy Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, setting out the Capital Programme and 
Capital Investment Strategy for the next financial year.

RESOLVED to:

1) Endorse the Capital Investment Strategy 2018/19 to 2020/21 
detailed at Appendix 1 to the report and refer it to Council for 
approval on 5 March 2018;

2) Note the estimated capital financing available for 2018/19 to 
2020/21; and

3) Endorse the Capital Programme for 2018/19 to 2020/21 detailed 
at Appendix 2 to the report and refer it to Council for approval on 
5 March 2018.

91   GEDLING PLAN 2018-19 (INCLUDING GENERAL FUND REVENUE 
BUDGET) 

The Deputy Chief Executive introduced the proposed 2018/19 general 
fund budget. The Director of Organisational Development and 
Democratic Services gave an overview of the Gedling Plan for 2016-19 
and summarised a number of key points.

RESOLVED to:

1) Approve a 3% discretionary income inflation increase for the 
individual portfolios as shown in the table at paragraph 3.6.5 of 
the report;

2) Recommend to Council on 5 March 2018:

a) That the financial threshold above which decisions will be 
regarded as Key Decisions be set at £0.5m for 2018/19;

b) A Council Tax increase of £5 which balances the financing of 
a Net Council Tax Requirement of £5,974,500 in 2018/19;

c) That the Gedling Plan and the detailed budget for 2018/19, as 
detailed in Appendices 1 and 3 of the report be approved;

d) The future cumulative efficiency target of £1.1m with the 
following annual ongoing targets: 2019/20 £100,000; 2020/21 
£200,000; 2021/22 £400,000; 2022/23 £400,000; and to 
instruct officers to develop delivery plans for the 2019/20 
budget process. 

Page 10



92   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 12.50 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Derby-Nottingham Metropolitan Strategy

Date: 8 March 2018

Author: John Robinson, Chief Executive

Wards Affected     

All

Purpose

To seek Cabinet’s endorsement of the Derby-Nottingham Metropolitan Strategy 
and the Leader’s involvement in the Metro Delivery Board.

Key Decision

This is not a key decision.

Background

1.1 The Metro Strategy was commissioned by the Leaders of Derby and 
Nottingham City Councils in late 2015. 

1.2 The strategy, which is attached at Appendix 1, builds on the 
complementary strengths of the two cities’ economies, the close proximity 
of the two cities and their transport links and commuting flows. 

1.3 The strategy seeks to drive economic growth by utilising the scale of the 
combined conurbations i.e. Nottingham City, Ashfield, Broxtowe, Gedling, 
Derby City, Amber Valley, Erewash, Rushcliffe and South Derbyshire.

1.4 Individually, the two cities are ranked outside of the top 100 population 
centres in
[...]


5.1 A copy of the Metro Strategy and the Economic Case for a Derby-
Nottingham Metro are attached at Appendices 1 and 2.

Recommendations

Cabinet is recommended to endorse the Derby-Nottingham Metro Strategy and 
agree to be represented by the Leader (or his alternative)  in governance 
arrangements associated with the development and implementation of the 
strategy.

Reasons for Recommendations

To ensure that Gedling has the opportunity to influence and benefit from a 
potentially significant new venture.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Driving jobs and prosperity to 
fuel the engine for growth...

Derby & Nottingham 
Metropolitan Strategy 2030

Page 17



Derby & Nottingham Metropolitan Strategy 2030 Derby & Nottingham Metropolitan Strategy 2030 

Derby & Nottingham 
Metropolitan Strategy 
2030

One Vision
By 2030 Derby & Nottingham will have a global 
reputation as an exciting place to live, work and play 
– you’ll want to learn here, do business here, have 
fun here and make this great place your home.

Why Derby and Nottingham 
are better together
Of course Derby & Nottingham have proud individual 
histories fed by our great rivers, the Derwent and the Trent, 
but we have many natural connections such as the daily 
flow of over 40,000 citizens making their living commuting 
between the two cities on our strong transport links; 
together we can make the most of new opportunities like 
High Speed Two. We share the experience of an industrial 
heritage and an enterprise culture; many of our growing 
business sectors complement each other from Derby’s 
thriving advanced transport manufacturing to Nottingham’s 
burgeoning life sciences. We have more to gain from 
cooperation than competition if we want to unlock the 
potential of our cities to develop and keep our local talent. 

How we can grow our 
cities of the future
Our Metropolitan Strategy has four big ambitions 
that will ensure we are moving forward over the 
next 15 years:

 •  Met
[...]
t
NVQ4+ National Vocational Qualification 4+
ONS Office for National Statistics
R&D Research and Development 
RSA Royal Society of the Arts
SIA Science and Innovation Audit 
SME Small and Medium Enterprise
TIF Tax Increment Financing

Page 86



3 Waterhouse Square 
138 Holborn 
London 
EC1N 2SW

0203 868 3085

Elliot House 
151 Deansgate  
Manchester 
M3 3WD 

0161 393 4364 Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Selective Licensing Implementation in the Netherfield Ward

Date: 8 March 2018

Author: Food, Health and Housing Manager

Wards Affected

Netherfield ward

Purpose

To consider the results of the 12 week public consultation following Cabinet’s 
resolution of 12 October 2017 in relation to a proposal to designate the Netherfield 
ward for selective licensing for a period of 5 years.  

To approve the designation of the Netherfield Ward shown outlined in red at 
Appendix 1 to this report as being subject to Selective Licensing with effect from 1 
October 2018.

To approve the licence conditions to be attached to licences issued under the 
Selective Licensing Scheme as set out at Appendix 2 to this report.

To authorise the Director of Health and Community Wellbeing to publish a Notice of 
Designation in accordance with the Housing Act 2004

To approve the licensing fees as set out in Table 1 of paragraph 4.2 of this report.

To authorise a review of the scheme in 18 months, the outcome of the review will be 
reported back to Cabinet.

To note the financial implications of implementing a selective licensing scheme 
including the operational staff structure.

Key Decision

This is a key decision because it is likely to have a significant impact on the whole of 
the Netherfield ward and has potential implications for the private rented sector in 
the rest of the Borough and Landlords living inside and outside the Borough who 
hold properties in the Netherfield ward.

Page 89

Agenda Item 5



Background

1.1 Legislative b
[...]
nsideration of the Equality Impact assessment 
attached at Appendix 5 to this report. The assessment reflects the 
material comments that have been expressed and the different sectors of 
the community that have responded to the consultation. Cabinet must 
consider what impact of the proposals will be on the needs of those with 
protected characteristics and whether the need to introduce a Selective 
Licensing Scheme and potential positive outcomes of the Scheme 
outweighs the potential negative outcomes.

Proposal

2.1 It is proposed that Cabinet approve the designation of the Netherfield Ward 
shown outlined in red at Appendix 1 to this report as being subject to Selective 
Licensing with effect from 1 October 2018.

2.2 It is proposed that Cabinet approve the licence conditions to be attached to 
licences issued under the Selective Licensing Scheme as set out at Appendix 
2 to this report.

2.3 It is proposed that Cabinet authorise the Director of Health and Community 
Wellbeing to publish a Notice of Designation in accordance with the Housing 
Act 2004.

2.4 It is proposed that Cabinet approve the licensing fees as set out in Table 1 of 
paragraph 4.2 of this report.

2.5 It is proposed that Cabinet authorise a review of the scheme in 18 months, the 

Page 97



outcome of the review will be reported back to Cabinet

2.6 It is proposed that Cabinet note the financial and staffing implications 
associated with the Selective Licensing Scheme.

Alternative Options

3.1 Legally, it is required that Councils, before they implement any selective 
licensing scheme, must have considered any other course of action that might 
provide an effective method of achieving the objectives that such a scheme 
would bring.

3.2 This may include voluntary measures such as accreditation and giving the 
opportunity for local landlords to prove that they are committed to ensuring the 
quality of the private rented sector. Such a voluntary scheme does bring a set 
of standards relating
[...]
ort to the 
Chief Executive who will approve the establishment of post in accordance with 
delegated authority.

Appendices

5.1 Appendix 1 – designation and map

5.2 Appendix 2 – licence conditions

Page 101



5.3 Appendix 3 – results of consultation

5.4 Appendix 4 – summary of issues raised

5.5 Appendix 5 – Equalities Impact Assessment

Background Papers

6.1 Secretary of State’s guidance Selective licensing

6.2 October Report including draft proposal

Recommendation(s)

7.1

That Cabinet :

approve the designation of the Netherfield Ward shown outlined in red at 
Appendix 1 to this report as being subject to Selective Licensing with effect 
from 1 October 2018.

7.2 approve the licence conditions to be attached to licences issued under the 
Selective Licensing Scheme as set out at Appendix 2 to this report.

7.3 authorise the Director of Health and Community Wellbeing to publish a Notice 
of Designation in accordance with the Housing Act 2004

7.4  approve the licensing fees as set out in Table 1 of paragraph 4.2 of this report 

7.5  authorise a review of the scheme in 18 months, the outcome of the review will 
be reported back to Cabinet

7.6  note the financial and staffing implications associated with the Selective 
Licensing scheme.

Reasons for Recommendations

The Council considers that the general conditions required to designate the 
Netherfield ward under Section 80(6) of the Housing Act 2004 are satisfied.

Selective licensing is an important component of the Councils strategy to improve 
the Netherfield ward which is a priority ward for the Council. It is the only option 
available to the local authorities that compels landlords to look at how they manage 
their rented properties and where required, make improvements to their 
management practices. It is important that this scheme will support the work of the 
Council and partners in improving the physical environment and economic 
conditions of the area.

Page 102



 

1 | P a g e o f 2  
 

Ged
[...]
ions.  

37. Where electrical works/certificates are required they shall be carried out by a 

suitably qualified electrical contractor who should be registered/member of an 

approved scheme such as NICEIC, ECA, NAPIT etc. or registered to undertake 

electrical works in accordance with part P of the Building Regulations. Electrical 

contractors that are on a relevant competent person scheme can be found at 

www.competentperson.co.uk  
 

Page 145

http://www.dashservices.org.uk/
http://www.competentperson.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Care Leavers’ Council Tax Reduction Scheme

Date: 8th March 2018

Author: Revenues Manager

Wards Affected

All

Purpose

The purpose of this report is:

1) To seek approval for the Council’s guidance, at Appendix 1 to this report, 
for determining applications for a reduction in council tax for persons 
leaving care and living in the Borough of Gedling.

2) To delegate to the Director responsible for Revenues and Welfare Support 
Services the authority to determine applications for discretionary reduction 
in council tax under section 13A(1)(c) of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 in relation to persons leaving care and living in the Borough of 
Gedling in line with the guidance at Appendix 1 to this report.

Key Decision

This is not a key decision.

Background

1.1 Corporate parenting is a statutory function of the Council. The underlying 
principle is that every local authority will seek the same outcomes for children 
and young people in care that every good parent would want for their own 
children.

1.2 Looked after children and care leavers are amongst the most vulnerable groups 
in society. Many will have suffered abuse or neglect. Research advises that care 

Page 147

Agenda Item 6



leavers show significantly lower academic achievement, are more likely to be 
unemployed, to have mental health needs, be homeless and be 
disproportionately represented in prison. Care l
[...]
e 
determination of such reductions.

Financial Implications

4.1 The Council does not currently have the software to administer such a reduction 
in council tax. The cost of purchasing this software is £5,700 plus an ongoing 
annual maintenance fee of £1,100. This amount will be met from existing 
budgets.

4.2 The Council does not yet have a full understanding of this demographic but it 
may be that the majority of care leavers fall within the scope of existing 
reductions under CTRS. If this is the case, then there will be no further reduction 
in the council tax collected and no additional cost to the Council. However, if a 
further reduction is required in this demographic, then the worst case scenario 
would be a maximum decrease in collected council tax of £51,900 per annum. 
This maximum estimate is based on all 44 care leavers in 2017/18 living 
independently for a full year each in a band A property in the Borough.

4.3 Of the estimated maximum reduction in collected council tax, approximately 
£5,200 would be met by Gedling with the remaining £46,700 met by the other 
major precepting authorities.

4.4 This reduction is not means tested and will be granted to anyone meeting the 
eligibility criteria as set out in Appendix 1 to this report.

Page 150



Appendices

5.1Appendix 1 – Gedling Borough Council Care Leavers' Council Tax Reduction 
Guidance.

Background Papers

6.1 MHCLG Council Tax Information Letter – 21st December 2016

6.2 Department for Education, Keep on Caring – July 2016

6.3 The Children’s Society – The Wolf at the Door – March 2015

6.4 The Children’s Society – A Local Offer for Care Leavers – November 2017

Recommendations

THAT CABINET:

(a) approve the Council’s guidance, at Appendix 1, for determining an 
application for a reduction in council tax for persons leaving care and living 
in the Borough of Gedling.

(b) delegates to the Director responsible for Revenues and Welfare Support 
Services the authority to determine applications for discretionary reduction 
in council tax under section 13A(1)(c) of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 in relation to persons leaving care and living in the Borough of 
Gedling in line with the guidance at Appendix 1.

Reasons for Recommendations

7.1 It is considered that the financial impact of granting a reduction in council tax to 
care leavers is minimal compared to the positive impact such a reduction could 
have on individuals’ lives.

7.2 The Council has a corporate parenting responsibility and it is considered that this 
reduction in council tax contributes to the Council’s role as a corporate parent.

7.3 The delegation is requested in order to ensure that no unnecessary burden is 
placed on the Executive.

Page 151

file:///C://Users/Andrew/Desktop/Department%20for%20Education,%20Keep%20on%20Caring%20%E2%80%93%20July%202016.pdf
https://www.childrenssociety.org.uk/sites/default/files/wolf-at-the-door_council-tax-debt-collection-is-harming-children_PCR027a_WolfAtTheDoor_Web.pdf
https://www.childrenssociety.org.uk/what-we-do/resources-and-publications/a-local-offer-for-care-leavers-a-practical-guide-for-local


This page is intentionally left blank



Serving People Improving Lives

Gedling Borough Council

Care Leavers’ Council Tax Reduction Guidance

 Revenues & Welfare Support

_____________

Page 153



2

1. Introduction

Gedling Borough has the discretion to reduce the council tax of any such persons as 
it sees fit. This discretion is allowed by section 13A(1)(c) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992.

The Council has determined that it will provide a reduction in council tax to those 
persons liable to pay council tax within the Borough who are defined as care leavers.

Providing this support will help care leavers manage the social and financial 
transition from local authority care to independent living.

2. Delegation

The authority to determine applications for council tax reduction for care leavers is 
delegated to the Director respo
[...]
tailing the reasons for the refusal.

5. How much council tax reduction will be applied?

Where a care leaver has a liability for council tax, the reduction in that liability will be 
up to 100%. 

The amount of reduction awarded will be the relevant amount (after all other 
discounts, reductions and exemptions) required to reduce the care leaver’s council 
tax liability amount to zero.

If, subsequent to an award, the care leaver’s liability for council tax reduces during 
the period of the award, for example if the care leaver becomes entitled to a single 
person discount, the care leaver’s reduction will be amended to ensure the award 
does not exceed the care leaver’s council tax liability for the period.

Where there is a shared liability for council tax, the reduction will only be paid to 
cover the share for which the care leaver would be liable.

6. Right of appeal

Under section 16 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, a person applying for a 
reduction in council tax who is not happy with the decision of the Council may appeal 
the decision.

This appeal in the first instance should be made to the Council’s Revenues and 
Welfare Support Service. If after this the person making the request for reduction is 
still not satisfied, they may then make an appeal to the Valuation Tribunal for 
England (VTE).

The VTE is an independent body which adjudicates between taxpayers and the 
Council. Appeals to the VTE must be made directly to the VTE.

Author: Andrew Solley

Last Review: 12th February 2018

Next Review Due: c.31st March 2019

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Forward Plan

Date: 8 March 2018

Author: Service Manager, Democratic Services

Wards Affected

Borough-wide.

Purpose

To present the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period.

Key Decision

This is not a Key Decision.

Background

1 The Council is required by law to give to give notice of key decisions 
that are scheduled to b
[...]
ent
Councillor David Ellis – Portfolio Holder for Public Protection
Councillor Gary Gregory – Portfolio Holder for Community Development
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth – Portfolio Holder for Growth and Regeneration
Councillor Henry Wheeler – Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing.

Issue Key 
Decision 
or Council 
Decision?

Who will decide and 
date of decision

Documents to be 
considered (only 
applicable to 
executive Key 
decisions)

Who will be 
consulted?

From whom can further 
information be obtained and 
representations made?

Health and Wellbeing 
Delivery in Gedling

Not Key Cabinet
5 April 2018

Fiona Hextall
fiona.hextall@gedling.gov.uk 

Gedling Community 
Lottery

Not Key Cabinet
5 April 2018

Mike Hill, Deputy Chief 
Executive and Director of 
Finance
Mike.Hill@gedling.gov.uk 

P
age 159



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meetings held on 1 and 15 February 2018.
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Derby-Nottingham Metropolitan Strategy
	Appendix 1 derby-nottingham-metro-vision
	Appendix 2 Metro+Dynamics+-+Derby-Nottingham+Metro+Economic+Case

	5 Selective Licensing Implementation in the Netherfield Ward
	Appendix 1 - Selective Licensing Scheme designation and map 2018
	Appendix 3 - consultation response statistics
	Appendix 4 - summary of issues raised in consultation
	Appendix 5 - Equalities Impact Assessment
	Appendix 2 - Selective Licensing Conditions of the Scheme

	6 Council Tax  Care Leavers' Reduction
	Care Leavers' Reduction Guidance - Gedling Borough Council

	7 Forward Plan
	$$Plan






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 8 March 2018

Councillor John Clarke (Chair)

Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Gary Gregory

Councillor Henry Wheeler

Absent: Councillor Michael Payne, Councillor Peter Barnes, 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth and Councillor Chris 
Barnfather

Officers in Attendance: J Robinson, H Barrington, M Hill, D Wakelin and 
A Dubberley

93   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barnes, 
Hollingsworth and Payne and Councillor Barnfather (observor).

The Leader paid tribute to the work being done locally to mark 
International Women’s Day, in particularly the commemorative quilt 
project that Councillor Roxanne Ellis had been involved in.

94   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETINGS HELD ON 1 AND 15 FEBRUARY 2018. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meetings, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

95   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None

96   COUNCIL TAX  CARE LEAVERS' REDUCTION 

The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated prior 
to the meeting, which proposed a new category of council tax exemption 
for care leavers. He explained that this was being introduced in the 
whole of Nottinghamshire and that this would apply to people up to the 
age of 25 who had left the care system. The Revenues Manager 
explained the logistics of how the policy would be achieved and that 



cooperation from the County Council and other care providers would be 
needed to identify care leavers in order to arrange the exemption.

RESOLVED to:

1) Approve the Council’s guidance, at Appendix 1 to the report, for 
determining an application for a reduction in council tax for 
persons leaving care and living in the Borough of Gedling; and

2) Delegate to the Director responsible for Revenues and Welfare 
Support Services the authority to determine applications for 
discretionary reduction in council tax under section 13A(1)(c) of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 in relation to persons 
leaving care and living in the Borough of Gedling in line with the 
guidance at Appendix 1 to the report.

97   DERBY-NOTTINGHAM METROPOLITAN STRATEGY 

The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated prior 
to the meeting, seeking Cabinet’s endorsement of the Derby-Nottingham 
Metropolitan Strategy and the Leader’s involvement in the Metro 
Delivery Board.

RESOLVED:

To endorse the Derby-Nottingham Metro Strategy and agree to be 
represented by the Leader (or his alternative) in governance 
arrangements associated with the development and implementation of 
the strategy.

98   SELECTIVE LICENSING IMPLEMENTATION IN THE NETHERFIELD 
WARD 

The Food Health and Housing Manager introduced a report, which had 
been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking approval to approve the 
designation of the Netherfield Ward as a selective licensing area 
following the required public consultation. 

RESOLVED to:

1) Approve the designation of the Netherfield Ward, shown outlined 
in red at Appendix 1 to this report, as being subject to Selective 
Licensing with effect from 1 October 2018;

2) Approve the licence conditions to be attached to licences issued 
under the Selective Licensing Scheme as set out at Appendix 2 to 
this report;



3) Authorise the Director of Health and Community Wellbeing to 
publish a Notice of Designation in accordance with the Housing 
Act 2004;

4) Approve the licensing fees as set out in Table 1 of paragraph 4.2 
of this report;

5) Authorise a review of the scheme in 18 months, the outcome of 
the review will be reported back to Cabinet;

6) Note the financial and staffing implications associated with the 
Selective Licensing scheme; and

7) Request a progress report to Cabinet on the scheme’s 
implementation six months after its start.

99   FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Elections 
and Members’ Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
detailing the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month 
period.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

100   PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Councillor Gary Gregory (Community Development)

 The Heritage Project is moving forward with lots of work ongoing 
and a report would be coming to Cabinet shortly.

 Community asset transfer is still progressing and recent training 
with potential future operators took place.  

 The Chinese New Year event was fully booked and enjoyed by all 
attendees.

 The Youth Council and Seniors Council are still hopeful of holding 
a joint meeting in the near future subject to the impending youth 
council elections.

Councillor Henry Wheeler (Housing, Health and Wellbeing)

 Homelessness services continue to be under pressure. Two 
temporary Homelessness Officers are in post and it is hoped 
these appointments will make a positive difference. A scheme to 
notify the Housing Needs department of potential evictions is 



being explored to hopefully allow swifter intervention. It is also 
hoped to work with Nottingham Credit Union to introduce financial 
assistance scheme via a loan or grant. 

 Thanks to leisure team for keeping all facilities open during recent 
bad weather.

 Disabled access accreditation has been awarded to all five of the 
Council’s leisure centres.

 Dementia friendly swimming sessions would be starting at 
swimming pools in the near future.

Councillor David Ellis (Public Protection)

 Reports from residents about anti-social behaviour in Arnold 
Town Centre have risen so there has been an increase of CCTV 
monitoring and police officers deployed to the area. A dispersal 
order for groups of three or more has additionally been put in 
place.

 A recent visit to the winter homeless shelter in the Meadows was 
held recently which revealed an especially large increase in the 
numbers of women using such services.  It was hoped that links 
between Gedling’s homelessness team and voluntary groups 
could be improved. It was discovered that an increasing 
proportion of rough sleepers are sleeping during the day to avoid 
feeling unsafe at night which as led to homeless charities 
targeting resources to the early morning rather than late night 
period.

 All disabled Facilities Grant funding has been committed for this 
year helping more residents than ever.

 The Local Government Association’s Modern Slavery Conference 
was held in Nottingham this week. This was an eye opening event 
and officers and members would be considering what action 
needs to be taken as a result of what was learnt.

Councillor John Clarke (Leader of the Council)

 Around 900 people signed up for bin alerts during bad weather 
via the Keep Me Posted alerts. Very positive feedback received 
about communication to residents and the high level of service 
from our refuse crews during the disruption.

 Thanks to all council staff for keeping things running so effectively 
during the bad weather.



 The ERASMUS scheme has recently been the subject of a peer 
review which was very positive thanks to the efforts of our 
economic development staff.

 Had a recent meeting at East Midlands Airport and learnt about 
the prospect of many more job opportunities in the future.

 New seating that commemorates miners at Gedling Country Park 
has been installed and been well received by park users.

101   MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

None reveived.

102   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 1.35 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


